	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FOF	RM APPROVED	
						IO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G		с	
		34G201	B. WING		08/09/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				5416 OAK DRIVE			
VOCA-OAK DRIVE GROUP HOME				CHARLOTTE, NC 28216			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF		COMPLETION DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		W 0	00			
	A complaint survey w	vas completed on 8/9/22 for					
		. Deficiencies were cited.					
W 122		DNS	W 12	22			
	CFR(s): 483.420(a)						
	The facility must ensu	ure the rights of all clients.					
	Therefore the facility						
		not met as evidenced by:					
	•	implement written policies					
	and procedures that p						
	neglect and abuse of	clients (W149).					
	The cumulative effect	t of this systemic practices					
	resulted in the facility						
	•	services of Client Protection					
14/4/0	for it's clients.		10/4	10			
W 149	STAFF TREATMENT CFR(s): 483.420(d)(1		W 14	49			
	CFR(S). 405.420(U)(1)					
	The facility must deve	elop and implement written					
	policies and procedur	es that prohibit					
		t or abuse of the client.					
		not met as evidenced by:					
		iews and interviews, the					
	facility failed to assure	bit abuse and neglect were					
		re client safety of 2 of 6					
	clients (#1 and #6). T	-					
		t report during a complaint					
	-	2 revealed on 8/6/22 at 3:00					
		behind him, he ran across					
		taff (staff A) had to go after					
		ith the other clients. Client					
		to the van. Once back at the					
	group home, client #1	l began destroying items in					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 08/15/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 08/15/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		34G201	B. WING				(08/	C 09/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-OA	K DRIVE GROUP HOME				OAK DRIVE			
				CHA	RLOTTE, NC 28216			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BI ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	report revealed the ho	eview of the 8/6/22 incident ome manager (HM),	W 1	49				
		isabilities professional manager were all contacted.						
	support plan (ISP) dar review of the record re plan (BSP) dated 5/26 targeted behaviors; pl destruction, dropping non-compliance, mou and meltdown. Further relative to elopement not chase but follow of safety. Block client fro roadways or other are could occur, verbally p the designated area a Interviews with the HM aware of the incident Continued interview w had been having beha throughout the day. A exited the home throu immediately went after	evealed a behavior support 6/22 with the following hysical aggression, property						
	#1 exited the home the time he exited the doo of the yard. Staff B th began following client the grass, staff B atter refused. Staff B furth	staff B revealed when client rough the back door, by the or, client #1 was already out hen stated he and client #6 #1. Client #1 then laid in mpted to get client up but he er stated he contacted staff hem up with the van in which						

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 08/15/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34		34G201	B. WING		_	C 08/09/2022		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-		
VOCA-OAK DRIVE GROUP HOME				5416 OAK DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28210	6			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 149	Continued From page	2	W 149					
	the incident was repo behaviors and the inc	the HM and QIDP revealed rted properly and client #1's ident were documented and according to the client's						
	later in the 8/9/22 con revealed he was drivin 8/6/22 when he saw of The neighbor revealed home, blew his horn to neighbor then went an client #6 answered. T client #6 was a staff p was walking down the with the neighbor revealed the group home and g vehicle with him to go interview revealed on client #6 jumped out of client #6 jumped out of client #1 in the head r interview with the neigh video taken by the neight video taken by the neight video taken by the neight staff person was ab client #6 was hitting, of by the shirt while lying Additional interview w staff B walked over to stood over client #1 re up and not to hit clien revealed that he left of have things under cor	ng in the neighborhood on client #1 walking around. d he then drove to the group but no one responded. The nd knocked on the door and he neighbor believed that erson and told him client #1 e road. Further interview ealed client #6 came out of got into the neighbor's find client #1. Continued ce they located client #1, of the car and began hitting epeatedly. Subsequent ghbor, verified by photos and ighbor because he thought using client #1, revealed choking and pulling client #1 g in the grass. whith the neighbor revealed where client #1 was and edirecting client #6 to back t #1. The neighbor also ince he noticed staff B to ntrol.						
	Interview with the faci Director, QIDP, HM a revealed they were un	-						

Facility ID: 922797

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 08/15/2022 APPROVED . 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G201	B. WING		_	(08/0	C 09/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-OA	K DRIVE GROUP HOME			5416 OAK DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 2821	6		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	based on the interview shared by the survey with this management also unaware of the p client #6 towards clier revealed the facility w investigation immedia were to be suspended investigation was ong Although the facility w once this new informat policy regarding negle "failure to provide card maintain the mental h well being of the clien aware that client #1 o home and failed to mo the facility was negled clients. DIRECT CARE STAF CFR(s): 483.430(d)(1) The facility must provisiting to manage and super This STANDARD is m Based on interviews facility failed to provid to manage and super The finding is: Interviews with the facility with the facility is the facility period for each define The finding is:	w with the neighbor until team. Further interviews t team revealed they were hysical altercation between nt #1. Continued interviews as going to start an tely and staff A and staff B d immediately and while the oing. vas taking the proper steps ation was found, the facilities ect defines neglect as e of services necessary to ealth, physical health and t". In that staff were not r client #6 had left the group onitor them appropriately, etful in the care of the F -2) ide sufficient direct care upervise clients in individual program plans.	W 14				

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 08/15/2022 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G201	B. WING		_	08/0	; 09/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	K DRIVE GROUP HOME		54	416 OAK DRIVE			
V00A-0A	R DRIVE GROOP HOME		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28216	5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 186	an incident that occur involved client #1 exit along with client #6 for Continued interview with had been having beha throughout the day. F revealed client #1 and argument about a pai 3:00 PM client #1 exit back door and staff B Staff A later loaded th and went to pick up cl to get client #1 into th home. Interview with staff B exited the home throu- time he exited the door of the yard. Staff B th began following client Continued interview with then laid in the grass client up but he refuse contacted staff A to co the van in which staff revealed he had not w altercations between Interview with the neigh riding in the neighborh walking around. The refuse complainant's vehicle that client #1 was wal neighborhood. Further they located client #1	red on 8/6/22 which ting the home and staff blowing behind him. with staff A revealed client #1 avior challenges on 8/6/22 Further interview with staff A d client #6 got into an r of glasses. Then around ted the home through the immediately went after him. e van with the other clients lient #1 and staff B was able e van and they returned revealed when client #1 ugh the back door, by the or, client #1 was already out ten stated him and client #6 t #1 across the street. with staff B revealed client #1 and staff B attempted to get ed. Staff B further stated he ome and pick them up with A complied. Staff B also vitnessed any physical client #6 and client #1. ghbor revealed he was hood when he saw client #1 heighbor then revealed he up home, blew the horn and ontinued interview revealed the home and entered the after informing client #6	W 186				

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 08/15/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		34G201	B. WING					C 09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER	R OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-OAK DRIV	E GROUP HOME				416 OAK DRIVE HARLOTTE, NC 28216			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the here verifie choki lying a Additi after where redire client once contro under staff a Revie indivio Conti behav the fo aggre floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client what Revie interv staff s ensur dange seriou client twhat for aggre floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client twhat for aggre floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client twhat for floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client twhat for floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client twhat f seriou client floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client floor, elope interv staff s ensur dange seriou client floor flo	ed by photos reve ng and pulling di on the grass. ional interview w 10 minutes staff e client #1 was a ecting client #6 to #1. The neighbor he noticed staff l ol. Let it be noted r the impression and not a client. ew of records for dual support plan nued review of th vior support plan ollowing targeted ession, property of non-compliance ment and meltdo rentions relative to should not chase re client's safety. erous roadways of us injury could of to return to the of he wants. ew of records for 1 7/25/22 with an nued review of th vior plan or guide riew with the facil tor, QIDP, HM an	Subsequent interview ealed client #6 hitting, ient #1 by the shirt while ith the neighbor revealed B walked over towards nd stood over client #1 b back up and not to hit or also revealed that he left B to have things under d that the complainant was that client #6 was actually a client #1 revealed an n (ISP) dated 6/2/22. he record revealed a (BSP) dated 5/26/22 with behaviors; physical destruction, dropping to the , mouthing body parts, own. Further review of to elopement revealed that but follow closely and Block client from entering or other areas where ccur, verbally prompt the designated area and find out client #6 revealed an ISP admit date of 6/27/22. he ISP did not reveal a	W	186				

Facility ID: 922797

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 08/15/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		34G201	B. WING			C 08/09/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-OAK DRIVE GROUP HOME					416 OAK DRIVE HARLOTTE, NC 28216			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 186	with the neighbor who photos and videos wit interview revealed the any physical altercation towards client #1. Fur facility had failed to po supervision on 8/6/22 substantiated incident	o verbally agreed to share th the facility. Continued ere were also unaware of on between client #6 ther interview confirmed the		186				

Facility ID: 922797

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7